460.25	QQ (V)	Sī	5	MAR	\$	
	74%	4	l,	5010	Owner	

01-20-2010

HEET



Mail Stop, Assignment Re 103586764
DIRECTOR OF THE US PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

F

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.

1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	Joseph Graunstadt, Charles Renz and April Peacock		
2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	PLAYTEX PRODUCTS, LLC 6 Research Drive Shelton, Connecticut 06484		
3.	Nature of conveyance:	,,,		
	XXXX Assignment	Merger		
	Security Agreement Other:	Change of Name		
	Execution Date: December 16, 2009, Decem	ber 16, 2009 and December 9,		
2009,	respectively.			
4.	Application number(s) or application date(s):			
41	If this document is being filed together with a	new application, the execution date of		
tne ap	oplication is:	Anniination/Janua Data		
	A. <u>Application/Patent No.</u> B. <b>29/315,106</b>	Application/Issue Date May 27, 2009		
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspo			
=	d be mailed:	indence concerning this document		
Siloun	Charles N.J. Rugg	iero		
	Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero 8			
	One Landmark Square,	10 <sup>th</sup> Floor		
	Stamford, Connecticut 0690			
	,			
6.	Total No. of applications and patents involved	: <u>1</u> .		
_				
7.	Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41(h)) \$40.00/assignm	ent.		
	XXXXX CUSTOMER NO.: 67519			
	Enclosed			
The C	XXXXX Authorized to be charged to deposit			
	Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge ar hat may be required with this communication o			
	inat thay be required with this communication of int No. <b>01-0467</b> .	r credit any overpayment, to Deposit		
	best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	on is true and correct and any attached conv		
	e copy of the original document.			
	//// /	01/19/2010 LMUELLER 0000001 010467 29315106		
C	Charles N.J. Ruggiero	(48.00 DA)/11/10		
	of Person Signing	Signature Date		

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4

**PATENT REEL: 023815 FRAME: 0824** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

FOR valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, **Joseph Graunstadt**, a citizen of the United States of America, and a resident of 44 Denton Place, Stratford, Connecticut 06614, **Charles Renz**, a citizen of the United States of America, and a resident of 11 Macy Road, Briarcliff Manor, New York 10510, and **April Peacock**, a citizen of the United States of America, and a resident of 2401 Pleasant Valley Road, York, Pennslyvania 17402 have invented certain new and useful improvements in

## BOTTLE

and hereby assign to Playtex Products, LLC, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at 6 Reserch Drive, Shelton, Connecticut 06484 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to such invention, together with the patent rights and rights of protection to the same throughout the world, including any patent rights which may result from the application for United States Letters Patent which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 27, 2009 and assigned Application Serial No. 29/315,106, and any continuation, divisions, continuation-in-part applications, inventor's certificates and extensions thereof, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for their own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent or other rights of protection may be granted as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had the assignment not been made.

AND WE COVENANT and AGREE and WARRANT that we have full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, and we further covenant and agree that we have the right to grant such rights to said invention and application and Letters Patent and that we will, at any time upon request without further compensation,

Page 1 of 3

400.2302030

execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that, in the opinion of the Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure said Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed by this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, we have hereunto set our hands and seal:

Date: 13/16/δυσ4 , 2009

By: Joseph Graunstadt

PATENT REEL: 023815 FRAME: 0825

2009

## **ASSIGNMENT**

FOR valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, **Joseph Graunstadt**, a citizen of the United States of America, and a resident of 44 Denton Place, Stratford, Connecticut 06614, **Charles Renz**, a citizen of the United States of America, and a resident of 11 Macy Road, Briarcliff Manor, New York 10510, and **April Peacock**, a citizen of the United States of America, and a resident of 2401 Pleasant Valley Road, York, Pennslyvania 17402 have invented certain new and useful improvements in

## BOTTLE

and hereby assign to **Playtex Products**, **LLC**, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at 6 Reserch Drive, Shelton, Connecticut 06484 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to such invention, together with the patent rights and rights of protection to the same throughout the world, including any patent rights which may result from the application for United States Letters Patent which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on **May 27**, **2009** and assigned Application Serial No. **29/315,106**, and any continuation, divisions, continuation-in-part applications, inventor's certificates and extensions thereof, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for their own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent or other rights of protection may be granted as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had the assignment not been made.

AND WE COVENANT and AGREE and WARRANT that we have full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, and we further covenant and agree that we have the right to grant such rights to said invention and application and Letters Patent and that we will, at any time upon request without further compensation,

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 023815 FRAME: 0826 execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that, in the opinion of the Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure said Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed by this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, we have hereunto set our hands and seal: , 2009 By: Joseph Graunstad , 2009 Pharles Renz Witness Printed Name Per Ten Cn Witness Address Briendiff Monry INY 10570 2009 By: Charles Renz Date: 18/16/3009 2009 Witness Signature Joseph Grannstalt Witness Printed Name Denton Witness Address Strat Ford, LT

Page 2 of 3

460.2502USD

2009

Witness Printed Name

Witness Address

131 N. MANHEIN ST.

YORK PA 17402

Date: 9 Dec 09	_, 2009	A L
		By: April Peacock

12 91

Date: \_\_

PATENT
RECORDED: 01/14/2010 REEL: 023815 FRAME: 0828